

No. 20-222

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FINANCIAL ECONOMISTS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JAY W. EISENHOFER
DANIEL L. BERGER
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Ave., 29th Fl.
New York, NY 10017

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
Walnut Glen Tower
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000
Dallas, TX 75231
(214) 396-0441
dgeyser@adjtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument	4
Argument	8
A. “Price impact” turns on a statement’s actual, real-world effect on market price— not legal materiality or judicial intuition.....	8
B. “General statements” can have price impact—and the same standard economic tools can isolate whatever impact they have	12
C. Petitioners are wrong that it is “virtually impossible” to disprove price impact without relying on common sense or automatically discounting “general” statements	14
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	5, 8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)	9, 11
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	9, 15
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Finisar Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 11-1252, 2017 WL 6026244 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)	14
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	14

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9, 14
<i>Intuitive Surgical Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 13-1920, 2016 WL 7425926 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	14
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	15
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 08-160, 2018 WL 3861840 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2018).....	14
<i>Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 13
Statute and regulation:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	7
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) (Rule 10b-5).....	13
Miscellaneous:	
Sanjai Bhagat, et al., <i>Event Studies and the Law</i> , <i>Part I</i> , 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 141 (2002).....	9
Esther Bruegger, et al., <i>Estimating Financial Fraud Damages With Response Coefficients</i> , 35 J. Corp. L. 11 (Fall 2009).....	9
Frederick C. Dunbar, et al., <i>Counterfactual Keys to Causation & Damages in Shareholder Class-Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 199.....	9
Jay W. Eisenhofer, et al., <i>Securities Fraud, Stock Price Valuation, and Loss Causation: Toward A Corporate Finance-Based Theory of Loss Causation</i> , 59 Bus. Lawyer 1419 (Aug. 2004).....	10
Allen Ferrell, et al., <i>Price Impact, Materiality, and Halliburton II</i> , 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 553 (2015).....	9

III

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Merritt B. Fox, <i>Halliburton II: It All Depends on What Defendants Need To Show To Establish No Impact on Price</i> , 70 <i>Bus. Lawyer</i> 437 (Spring 2015).....	9
David I. Tabak, <i>Loss Causation and Damages in Shareholder Class Actions: When It Takes Two Steps to Tango</i> (NERA Economic Consulting, May 2004) < https://tinyurl.com/tabak-loss-causation >	6
David I. Tabak, <i>Materiality & Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom</i> (National Economic Research Associates, Apr. 1999) (Working Paper #34) < https://tinyurl.com/tabak-materiality >	9
Frank Torchio, <i>Proper Event Study Analysis in Securities Litigation</i> , 35 <i>J. Corp. L.</i> 159 (2009)	6, 13
Roman L. Weil, et al., <i>Litigation Services Handbook: The Role of the Financial Expert</i> (3d ed. 2001)	9
